

No. 07-1607

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SHELL OIL COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF INTERNATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER SHELL OIL COMPANY**

—◆—  
HORVITZ & LEVY LLP  
MARY-CHRISTINE SUNGAILA  
JEREMY B. ROSEN  
BRADLEY S. PAULEY  
FELIX SHAFIR\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
15760 Ventura Boulevard, 18th Floor  
Encino, California 91436-3000  
(818) 995-0800

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
International Association of Defense Counsel*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT THOSE WHO SELL NEW, USEFUL PRODUCTS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO “ARRANGER” LIABILITY UNDER CERCLA .....	3
A. CERCLA imposes “arranger” liability only on those who arrange for the disposal or treatment of waste .....	3
1. Under CERCLA’s plain language, “arranger” liability applies exclusively to parties who arrange for the disposal or treatment of waste .....	3
2. A minority of district courts have erroneously held that parties who sell any hazardous substance, even if the material is not waste, can be liable as “arrangers.” Their decisions contravene CERCLA’s plain language and legislative history .....	7
B. The Ninth Circuit erred in subjecting Shell to “arranger” liability because parties who manufacture and sell new, useful products are not arranging for the disposal of “waste” and thus cannot be held liable for clean up costs under CERCLA .....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The useful product doctrine distinguishes between wastes and useful products and thereby protects those who manufacture and sell new, useful products from “arranger” liability .....	12
2. The Ninth Circuit’s overly expansive “arranger” liability standard in this case disregards CERCLA’s waste requirement .....	18
C. Expanding “arranger” liability to manufacturers who sell useful products will have severe and far-reaching ramifications .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>3550 Stevens Creek Assocs. v. Barclays Bank</i> , 915 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	9
<i>A &amp; W Smelter &amp; Refiners, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 146 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1998).....	5, 13, 16, 17, 21
<i>AM Int'l, Inc. v. Int'l Forging Equip. Corp.</i> , 982 F.2d 989 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	6, 14
<i>Amcast Indus. Corp. v. Detrex Corp.</i> , 2 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	6, 13, 14, 17, 19
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 664 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	10, 11
<i>Artesian Water Co. v. Gov't of New Castle County</i> , 851 F.2d 643 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	10
<i>Bowsher v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , 460 U.S. 824 (1983) .....	8
<i>Cal. Dep't of Toxic Substances Control v. Alco Pac., Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	6, 7, 12, 14, 16
<i>Cal. ex rel. Cal. Dep't of Toxic Substances Control v. Verticare Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 245544 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 1993) .....	8, 10
<i>Cal. ex rel. State Dep't of Toxic Substances v. Summer del Caribe, Inc.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 574 (N.D. Cal. 1993).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Canadyne-Georgia Corp. v. NationsBank, N.A.</i> , 183 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 1999).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Carson Harbor Vill., Ltd. v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Centerior Serv. Co. v. ACME Scrap &amp; Iron Metal Corp.</i> , 153 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>City of Tulsa v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (N.D. Okla. 2003) .....	22
<i>Commander Oil Corp. v. Barlo Equip. Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	4
<i>Courtaulds Aerospace, Inc. v. Huffman</i> , 826 F. Supp. 345 (E.D. Cal. 1993) .....	5
<i>Covalt v. Carey Canada, Inc.</i> , 860 F.2d 1434 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	11
<i>CP Holdings, Inc. v. Goldberg-Zoino &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 432 (D.N.H. 1991) .....	8
<i>Dayton Indep. Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Mineral Prods. Co.</i> , 906 F.2d 1059 (5th Cir. 1990) ...	14, 15, 19, 21, 22
<i>Differential Dev.-1994, Ltd. v. Harkrider Dis- trib. Co.</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 727 (S.D. Tex. 2007) .....	22
<i>Douglas County, Neb. v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 1242 (D. Neb. 1994) .....	13, 15
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Hunt</i> , 475 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	11
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Allis Chalmers Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 1313 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>Freeman v. Glaxo Wellcome, Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	6, 13, 15
<i>G.J. Leasing Co. v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	21, 22, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gould Inc. v. A &amp; M Battery &amp; Tire Serv.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 431 (M.D. Pa. 1996).....	14
<i>ITT Indus., Inc. v. BorgWarner, Inc.</i> , 506 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>Kamb v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 869 F. Supp. 793 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....	21, 22
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) .....	9
<i>Metro. Water Reclamation Dist. v. N. Am. Galvanizing &amp; Coatings, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Morton Int’l, Inc. v. A.E. Staley Mfg. Co.</i> , 343 F.3d 669 (3d Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Otay Land Co. v. U.E. Ltd., L.P.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (S.D. Cal. 2006).....	17, 21
<i>Pneumo Abex Corp. v. High Point, Thomasville &amp; Denton R.R. Co.</i> , 142 F.3d 769 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	3, 6, 13, 17
<i>RSR Corp. v. Avanti Dev., Inc.</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (S.D. Ind. 1999) .....	15
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Montalvo</i> , 84 F.3d 402 (11th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>United States v. Aceto Agric. Chems. Corp.</i> , 872 F.2d 1373 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	14
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	4
<i>United States v. CDMG Realty Co.</i> , 96 F.3d 706 (3d Cir. 1996).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Cello-Foil Prods., Inc.</i> , 100 F.3d 1227 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>United States v. Conservation Chem. Co.</i> , 619 F. Supp. 162 (W.D. Mo. 1985) .....	8
<i>United States v. Farber</i> , 1988 WL 25427 (D.N.J. Mar. 16, 1988).....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Lyon</i> , 2007 WL 4374167 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 2007) .....	22
<i>United States v. Mottolo</i> , 605 F. Supp. 898 (D.N.H. 1985) .....	11
<i>United States v. Ne. Pharm. &amp; Chem. Co.</i> , 810 F.2d 726 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	8
<i>United States v. Summit Equip. &amp; Supplies, Inc.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 1422 (N.D. Ohio 1992).....	8
<i>United States v. Wedzeb Enters., Inc.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1328 (S.D. Ind. 1994).....	13
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 394 F.3d 858 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	11

## STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 9507 .....	24
26 U.S.C. § 9507(b).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 6903 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 6903(3).....	5, 8, 17, 19
42 U.S.C. § 6903(5).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 6903(27).....	12, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 6903(34) .....	5, 8
42 U.S.C. §§ 9601-9675 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 9601(29) .....	5, 9, 12
42 U.S.C. §§ 9604-9605 .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a) .....	2, 4
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(3) .....	4, 8

## MISCELLANEOUS

Cindy Skrzycki, <i>GE Ads Zap the EPA Over PCB Cleanup</i> , Wash. Post, July 24, 2001 .....	23, 24
Gregory A. Robins, Note, <i>Catellus Development Corp. v. United States: A “Solid” Approach to CERCLA “Arranger” Liability, or a “Waste” of Natural Resources?</i> , 47 Hastings L.J. 189 (1995) .....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1016(I) (1980), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6119 .....	11
Ian Erickson, Comment, <i>Reconciling the CERCLA Useful Product and Recycling Defenses</i> , 80 N.C. L. Rev. 605 (2002) .....	5, 16
Jeffrey M. Gaba, <i>Interpreting Section 107(a)(3) of CERCLA: When Has a Person “Arranged for Disposal?”</i> , 44 Sw. L.J. 1313 (1991) .....	12
Michael Carter, <i>Successor Liability Under CERCLA: It’s Time to Fully Embrace State Law</i> , 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 767 (2008) .....	24



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael L. Italiano et al., <i>Environmental Due Diligence During Mergers and Acquisitions</i> , 10 Nat. Resources & Env't 17 (1996) .....	23
National Institute of Standards and Technology, General Information, <a href="http://www.nist.gov/public_affairs/general2.htm">http://www.nist.gov/public_affairs/general2.htm</a> .....	25
National Institute of Standards and Technology, Hollings Manufacturing Extension Partnership, <a href="http://www.nist.gov/public_affairs/guide/mep.htm">http://www.nist.gov/public_affairs/guide/mep.htm</a> .....	25
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, W.R. Grace to Pay for Cleanup of Asbestos Contamination in Libby, Montana (Mar. 11, 2008), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/opa/pr/2008/March/08_enrd_194.html">http://www.usdoj.gov/opa/pr/2008/March/08_enrd_194.html</a> .....	23
Roger K. Ferland & Marilyn D. Cage, <i>Using RCRA to Interpret CERCLA Liability: What is "Arranging for Disposal"?</i> , 23 Ariz. St. L.J. 445 (1991) .....	9
Tommy T. Henson II, <i>What a Long, Strange Trip It's Been: Broader Arranger Liability in the Ninth Circuit and Rethinking the Useful Product Doctrine</i> , 38 Env'tl. L. 941 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Census Bureau, 2005 Statistics of U.S. Businesses – U.S., sectors, <a href="http://www2.census.gov/csd/susb/2005/uslrg05.xls">http://www2.census.gov/csd/susb/2005/uslrg05.xls</a> .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Manufacturing in America: A Comprehensive Strategy to Address the Challenge to U.S. Manufacturers (Jan. 2004), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.commerce.gov/opa/press/Secretary_Evans/2004_Releases/Manufacturing%20Report/DOC_MFG_Report_Complete.pdf">http://www.commerce.gov/opa/press/Secretary_Evans/2004_Releases/Manufacturing%20Report/DOC_MFG_Report_Complete.pdf</a> .....	25
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Cleaning Up the Nation's Waste Sites: Markets and Technology Trends (Sept. 2004), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.clu-in.org/download/market/2004market.pdf">http://www.clu-in.org/download/market/2004market.pdf</a> .....	23, 24
